of perceived ease of use of technology, relative advantage of technology, complexity 

of technology, and compatibility of technology and decisions to Intend to use 

insurance technology. Also, the quantitative approach was used to examine 

moderating relationships of the study model. Three hundred and one (301) usable 

questionnaires were used for analysis of the quantitative data. The qualitative 

research approach used a multi-case study approach where five health insurance 

firms in Ghana were used. The qualitative study used thematic analysis to analysis